10864



FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER (RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)

Case Reference

: LON/00AF/LDC/2014/0114

Property

Flats 1-10, 57-59 London Lane,

Bromley, BR1 4HF

Applicant

57-59 London Lane Limited

Representative

VFM Property Management

Limited, managing agents

Respondents : th

:

:

Various leaseholders as set out in

the schedule attached to the

application

Representative

None

Type of Application

For dispensation of the

consultation requirements under

section 20ZA

Tribunal Member

Judge O'Sullivan

Date of Decision

: 20 October 2014

DECISION

The application

- 1. The Applicant seeks an order pursuant to s.20ZA of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (as amended) ("the 1985 Act") for the dispensation of any or all of the consultation requirements. The property concerned is described in the application as a converted block of ten flats known as Flats 1-10, 57-59 London Lane, Bromley, BR1 4HF (the "Property") and the application is made against the various leaseholders in the schedule attached to the application form (the "Respondents").
- 2. The issue in this case is whether the consultation requirements of section 20 of the 1985 Act should be dispensed with.
- 3. The Applicant seeks dispensation in respect of qualifying works to be carried out as required by the London Fire Brigade.

The background

- 4. The application was dated 8 September 2014. Directions were made dated 12 September 2014 which provided for the Applicant to serve a copy of the directions on all Respondents and for them to then indicate whether they consented to the application and wished to have a hearing.
- 5. The directions provided that this matter would be considered by way of a paper determination unless a hearing was requested. A hearing was not requested and accordingly the application was considered on the papers on 20 October 2014.
- 6. The Tribunal did not consider that an inspection was necessary, nor would it have been proportionate to the issues in dispute.
- 7. The only issue before the Tribunal is whether it should grant dispensation from all or any of the consultation requirements contained in section 20 of the 1985 Act.

The Applicant's case

- 8. The Applicant had filed a bundle in accordance with the directions.
- 9. The Property was inspected by the London Fire Brigade and the landlord was served with a Notice to carry out certain fire prevention and protection works to ensure the building complied with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. This Notice was received on 30 May 2014. Some of the minor works have been completed. The remaining works fall within the scope of the consultation requirements contained in section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985. The

Applicant has served a Stage 1 notice of intention on the leaseholders but says that there is insufficient time to carry out full consultation due to the urgent nature of the works.

The Respondents' position

10. The directions provided for any Respondent who wished to oppose the application for dispensation to serve a statement of case. None of the leaseholders served any statements of case and thus the tribunal concluded that the application was unopposed. It should be noted that the leaseholders of Flats 6, 8 and 10 have completed the form and indicated that they supported the application.

The Tribunal's decision

11. The Tribunal determines that an order from dispensation under section 20ZA of the 1985 Act shall be made dispensing with all of the consultation requirements in relation to the works outlined above and identified by the Notice served by the London Fire Brigade.

Reasons for the Tribunal's decision

- 12. The tribunal has the jurisdiction to grant dispensation under section 20ZA of the 1985 Act "if satisfied that it is reasonable to dispense with the requirements".
- 13. The application was not opposed by the leaseholders. The tribunal is satisfied that the works were urgently required and that it is appropriate to grant an order for dispensation in these circumstances.
- 14. The tribunal hereby orders that the Applicant shall serve a copy of this decision on each leaseholder. The tribunal would indicate however that if there are any further works at the Property which may become necessary due to the age and general condition these should form part of a proper planned consultation.

Application under s.20C

15. There was no application for any order under section 20C before the tribunal.

Name:

S O'Sullivan

Date:

20 October 2014